

No. 17-729

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOAN YUKINS,

Petitioner,

v.

HATTIE TANNER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SHAY DVORETZKY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS
Counsel of Record
J. TODD KENNARD
NATHAN BONINGER
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd. Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 469-3939
Facsimile: (614) 461-4198
bflowers@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent Hattie Tanner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	22
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT TANNER IS ENTITLED TO HABEAS RELIEF	22
A. The Sixth Circuit would have committed reversible error had it denied Tanner’s petition.....	23
B. The State’s contrary arguments are misguided	29
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONTAINS NO EGREGIOUS ERROR THAT COULD JUSTIFY SUMMARY REVERSAL.....	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	21
<i>Brown v. Palmer</i> , 441 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	34
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 566 U.S. 650 (2012)	34
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979)	31
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Juan H. v. Allen</i> , 408 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Kamienski v. Hendricks</i> , 332 F. App'x 740 (3d Cir. 2009)	33
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 558 U.S. 120 (2010)	34
<i>O'Brien v. O'Laughlin</i> , 557 U.S. 1301 (2009)	33
<i>O'Laughlin v. O'Brien</i> 568 F.3d 287 (1st Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)	3, 32
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981)	33
<i>United States v. DiDonna</i> , 866 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2017)	31
